Stephane JORDI Geophysicist Volcanology - Seismology - Software Development TiltSoft Rue du Carroz 15 1197 Prangins - Switzerland PHONE/FAX + 41 22 361-2389 (GMT+1) E-mail: info@tiltsoft.com

# TILTMETERS LEGAL MATTER AND LICENSE AGREEMENT

# MAKE SURE TO UNDERSTAND AND ACCEPT THE STATEMENTS BELOW BEFORE USING THE SOFTWARE

#### **Copyright Notice**

The product, Tiltmeters (in whole or in part, including all files, data, and documentation, from here on referred to as "Software") is ©Copyright 1996-2005 Stephane JORDI. The sole owner of this product is Stephane JORDI, Switzerland.

BY INSTALLING, COPYING, OR OTHERWISE USING THE SOFTWARE, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY ALL OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE LICENSE AGREEMENT

#### GRANT.

Subject to the provisions contained herein, Stephane Jordi, hereby grants you a License to use Tiltmeters. You may not use it without buying and then registering the software.

### TITLE.

Title, ownership rights, and intellectual property rights in and to the Software and Documentation shall remain in Stephane JORDI and/or its suppliers.

This agreement does not include the right to copy or sublicense the Software and is personal to you and therefore may not be assigned (by operation of law or otherwise) or transferred without the prior written consent of Stephane JORDI.

You acknowledge that the Software in source code form (if available) remains a confidential trade secret of Stephane JORDI and/or its suppliers and therefore you agree not to attempt to decipher, decompile, disassemble or reverse engineer the Software or allow others to do so.

You further agree not to modify or create derivative works of the Software.

#### PHYSICAL LICENSE.

Stephane JORDI grants to you as an individual, a personal, nonexclusive license to install and use the Software.

You may install a copy of the Software on a computer and freely move the Software from one computer to another, provided that you are the only individual using the Software.

This way, the software may be installed on a desktop computer as well as a laptop as long as the same copy cannot be used at the same time by two different persons (just like a physical book cannot be read by two persons at the same time at different places).

If you are an entity, Stephane JORDI grants you the right to designate one individual within your

organization ("Named User") to have the right to use the Software in the manner provided above.

### CONTENT.

Title, ownership rights, and intellectual property rights in and to the content accessed through the Software is the property of the applicable content owner and may be protected by applicable copyright or other law. This License gives you no rights to such content.

### DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY.

The Software is provided on an "AS IS" basis, without warranty of any kind, including without limitation the warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose and non-infringement. The entire risk as to the quality and performance of the Software is borne by you. Should the Software prove defective, you and not Stephane JORDI assume the entire cost of any service and repair.

This disclaimer of warranty constitutes an essential part of the agreement.

## LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES AND UNDER NO LEGAL THEORY, TORT, CONTRACT, OR OTHERWISE, SHALL STEPHANE JORDI OR ITS SUPPLIERS OR RESELLERS BE LIABLE TO YOU OR ANY OTHER PERSON FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY CHARACTER INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF GOODWILL, WORK STOPPAGE, COMPUTER FAILURE OR MALFUNCTION, OR ANY AND ALL OTHER COMMERCIAL DAMAGES OR LOSSES.

IN NO EVENT WILL STEPHANE JORDI BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES IN EXCESS OF STEPHANE JORDI'S LIST PRICE FOR A LICENSE TO THE SOFTWARE, EVEN IF STEPHANE JORDI SHALL HAVE BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, OR FOR ANY CLAIM BY ANY OTHER PARTY.

#### HIGH RISK ACTIVITIES

The Software is not fault-tolerant and is not designed, manufactured or intended for use or resale as on-line control equipment in hazardous environments requiring fail-safe performance, such as in the operation of nuclear facilities, aircraft navigation or communication systems, air traffic control, direct life support machines, or weapons systems, hazard monitoring (earthquakes and/or volcanoes), in which the failure of the Software could lead directly to death, personal injury, or severe physical or environmental damage ("High Risk Activities").

Stephane JORDI and its suppliers specifically disclaim any express or implied warranty of fitness for High Risk Activities.

USE THIS SOFTWARE IN LIFE THREATENING OR HAZARDOUS ENVIRONMENTS AT YOUR OWN RISKS (SUCH AS VOLCANO MONITORING). STEPHANE JORDI CANNOT BE ACCOUNTED FOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY PROBLEM

#### MISCELLANEOUS.

This Agreement represents the complete and exclusive statement of the agreements concerning this

license between the parties and supersedes all prior agreements and representations between them.

It may be amended only by a writing executed by both parties.

THE ACCEPTANCE OF ANY PURCHASE ORDER PLACED BY YOU IS EXPRESSLY MADE CONDITIONAL ON YOUR ASSENT TO THE TERMS SET FORTH HEREIN, AND STEPHANE JORDI AGREES TO FURNISH THE SOFTWARE AND DOCUMENTATION ONLY UPON THESE TERMS AND NOT THOSE CONTAINED IN YOUR PURCHASE ORDER.

If any provision of this Agreement is held to be unenforceable for any reason, such provision shall be reformed only to the extent necessary to make it enforceable, and such decision shall not affect the enforceability (i) of such provision under other circumstances or (ii) of the remaining provisions hereof under all circumstances.

Headings shall not be considered in interpreting this Agreement.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed under SWISS LAW only.

This Agreement will not be governed by the United Nations Convention of Contracts for the International Sale of Goods, the application of which is hereby expressly excluded.

#### RESTRICTIONS

You may not use, copy, modify, translate, or transfer the product or any copy except as expressly defined in this agreement.

You may not attempt to unlock or bypass any copy-protection or authentication algorithm utilized by this product.

You may not remove or modify any copyright notice, nor any "about" dialog or the method by which it may be invoked.

#### Contractor / manufacturer is

Stephane Jordi.

Contact:

Stephane Jordi www.TiltSoft.com info@tiltsoft.com